T AT THE CE VTEQ

WEST ALLIS

February 5, 2016

Mr. James Richmond and
Ms.Tamara Reverol

2139 S. 74 St. 7

West Allis, W1 53219

Dear Mr. Richard and Ms. Reverol,

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Monica Schultz
City Clerk

414/302-8220
414/302-8207 (Fax)

City Hall
7525 West Greenfield Avenue
West Alilis, Wisconsin 53214

mschultz@westalliswi.gov
www.westalliswi.gov

Please be advised that this office, on January 29, 2016, received your request for reimbursement
of towing fees from January 19, 2016. This matter will be investigated by an authorized
representative of the City. Common Council action regarding your communication will not be
taken until the investigation is completed and a subsequent recommendation from the City

Attorney’s Office is reported to the Common Council.

Any-questions you may have regarding this matter should be directed to the City Attorney’s

Office at 414-302-8450.
Sincerely,

Monica Schultz
City Clerk

il

cc: City Attorney
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: QITY OF
Dear Sir/Madam: Cl.ry"gg";él-us

I am writing to inform you of an incident where I believe as a resident I was treated very unfairly
and have lost what I consider to be a significant amount of money.

The incident involved two of our vehicles both of which involve street parking:

e James Richmond
o 258-WFR Chrysler 200

e Tamara Reverol
o 157-RHP Toyota Camry

On January 18™ 2016 which was Martin Luther King Day; I mention this because it is the reason
we were both home and not working that day. On odd days both cars were parked on 71% St.
This was an even calendar day so both cars needed to be moved to Grant Ave. From our house
Grant is approximately % block away. So we have zero access to seeing our cars at that point.

At approximately quarter to 10AM 01/18/16 we decided to warm up the cars and move just one
to Grant. The Camry is older so we wanted to warm that one up twice. When we moved the
first one there were NO Temporary No Parking signs located on Grant. Attaching receipt from
Burger King breakfast to show time.

Approximately 12:30-1PM the second car was moved. Again there were NO Temporary No
Parking signs located on Grant.

Approximately 3PM James Richmond went to Walgreens. He returned within 15-20 minutes.
Again there were NO Temporary No Parking signs. Unfortunately, his prescription was not
ready so I do not have a receipt.

We were done for the night. Our cars were located where they belong for the night with no
worries on our behalf.

At 7AM both of us ready for work and taking son to school we walked to Grant to find a
complete nightmare. Both cars were gone and there were Temporary No Parking signs posted.

I called the police department and after multiple transfers and a dispatcher hanging up on me 1
was told that the DPW puts up the signs and I need to call them. I called DPW and left a voice
mail and no one called me back. I sent the DPW supervisor an email which I am attaching for
your review. Between the DPW supervisor and the director I have received information that
contradicts the police report and what was told to the policy by DPW employee.

I also went to the police department to schedule a court date. At that time I learned that the
police report indicated that DPW told the police officer that the signs have been up since 7AM
01/18/16. This contradicts what the DPW supervisor says in this email to me. Per the DPW
supervisor the signs were placed after 4PM. It contradicts what the director is stating as well as
what his staff told him.



It is my belief that had the police officer known the truth he would have never pursued the
towing of the vehicles. He would have told DPW that you did not give these residents ample
time/warning. The report also indicates that the police officer came to our door at 4:30AM!!
That is not a respectable hour and James Richmond was awake that morning. There was no
knock on our door. I have a doorbell and it would have been heard for sure.

Again, the director of DPW was told by his staff that the signs were posted at 1PM. Which
contradicts what his supervisor said. Also what the individual told the police officer.

As you can see from my chain of emails I fought DPW and gave them plenty of reasons why
they were unreasonable in their actions:

e The times/stories coming from all parties are contradicting.

e The timeframe in which they put the signs up is unreasonable.

e The snow fall occurred the beginning of January. They had plenty of odd calendar days
to clean the ice from the curb. When all residents are parked on 71% & away from
Grant.

e 4:30AM!! is not a reasonable hour.

e The job was completely rushed and since the snow fall they had plenty of time.

e Residents are obviously sleeping. If the ice was cleared for the school then school is not
until 8:45AM. They could have given it time knowing that residents are going to work.

e Even if I worked that day I would have been home before 4PM and would not have seen
the signs either way.

My court date for the $40.00($20 per car) in tickets is 02/17/16. Attached are copies of the tow
fees incurred. This is what I am requesting be reimbursed to me. It was just not fair. The timing
of the entire instance was not fair. The contradicting stories is proof that this was a botched job
and a disregard for good and loyal residents. I’ve been living in West Allis for more than five
years now and am shocked by this.

The ice on 72" was cleaned recently and those signs were up two days before they did the job!
Why wasn’t the same done for Grant? Those residents had ample warning.

I appreciate your attention and time spent on all parties attending to this matter. Ilook forward
to your decision.

James Richmond Tamara Reverol(661-4852 or email
) ISKR- U tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com)
(€ 1S8-1dt) (O bI-5a 9
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PFEIFFER, JESSICA

From: REVEROL, TAMARA

Sent: Friday, January 29, 2016 7:07 AM

To: PFEIFFER, JESSICA

Subject: FW: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St

Jessica, can you do me a big favor and print four copies of this email for me. 1 am coming into the CU if we get paid © |
will message you ahead of time. Can you please walk them to me? Let me know if you will not be around via messenger
please. | would totally appreciate it.

From: REVEROL, TAMARA

- Sent: Monday, January 25, 2016 8:45 AM

To: 'Michael Lewis' <mlewis@westalliswi.gov>

Subject: RE: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St

You missed my point. The signs were not up. That is just what DPW told the police which was not true. | have two
cars. One was moved just before 10AM there were no signs. Second was moved just before 1PM again no signs. Then
around 3PM a trip to the pharmacy again no signs. They are just covering their asses. Who would want to look bad in
front of their DIRECTOR??

Not fired but do not want to look bad either. DPW looks extremely bad to me but who am {? Just another sucker who
had to fork over a lot of money because of DPWs lack of consideration.

How in the world can you dare say that you were respectful of residents?? You missed the entire point of my email. The
entire situation could have been avoided and you know it. | even told you how.

Making it right!! | now have to go through this battle to get my money back because of the lack of respect and
consideration. Chances are | will never get my money back but | will certainly fight my battle. | should NOT be going
through this or HAVE ALREADY gone through that!

From: Michael Lewis [mailto:mlewis@westalliswi.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 22, 2016 4:23 PM

To: REVEROL, TAMARA <tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com>
Subject: RE: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St

If they were placed at 7:00 a.m. on Monday, that’s even more time.

The 4:00 p.m. was a topo, it’s really 4:00 a.m. when the street was cleared.

We do not punish for innocent mistakes. My staff knows that if we did it and are to blame, we will make it right without
firing people.

We are very respectful of our residents.

From: tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com [mailto:tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com]
Sent: Friday, January 22, 2016 4:09 PM

To: Michael Lewis

Subject: RE: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St




DPW told police that the signs were placed at 7AM so someone is being deceived. One of your supervisors said the signs
were placed at 4PM. What do you think they will tell their director for fear of getting caught not doing their jobs right.

Nothing but contradictions from DPW. But don’t worry about it. DPW can’t do anything for me anyway per the police
dept. I will go to court like | am supposed to.

[ just wanted it to be known that all actions were unfair to any residents impacted. My previous email was more than
clear as to all of the opportunities that DPW had to clear the street. For two weeks the ice didn’t matter until the 18t

Maybe you will use this as a learning opportunity to be mindful and respectful of residents.

From: Michael Lewis [mailto:mlewis@westalliswi.gov]

Sent: Friday, January 22, 2016 3:40 PM

To: REVEROL, TAMARA <tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com>
Subject: RE: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St

From my staff:

Signs were placed at 1:00 p.m. on Monday, January 18™.
Street was cleared at 4:00 a.m. on Tuesday, January 19™ or 15 hours later.
We were told the Police Department tried to contact you before towing.

Michael Lewis
Director of Public Work/City Engineer

From: tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com [mailto:tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2016 8:53 AM

To: Michael Lewis

Subject: FW: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St

Good morning Michael,

Looks like you are the director who is not interested in addressing the emails. | thought you would be my next go to
person to get answers but to my dismay your name was CC'd aiready.

[ have to be honest when | tell you that | am in disbelief as to the lack of action or respect given to the situation and
residents. | believe the actions taken were beyond wrong. I've lived in West Allis long enough to know that this is just
not the norm.

Your department knows exactly how street parking works when it comes to odd and even days. Those cars can belong
to just about anyone north or south of Grant. What really gets to me among many actions taken is that the large
snowfall was the first week of January. Which means you had plenty of odd calendar days to clean up theice {5, 7, 9, 11,
13, 15, 17) but chose the 18" and only the 18" to do the job. Even if | was at work that day the signs were up WAY too
late for anyone to know and giving plenty of time for me to park the cars for the night.

Had the entire matter been handled correctly | would not have $216.48 in tow truck fees and $40.00 in tickets. { would
not walk up to Grant on a freezing day to no cars.

It was handled extremely poorly and continues to be handled poorly by all.

| have just one question and that is where am | getting my $216.48 from?? No one is admitting to messing up big time!!



['am going to court for the tickets and | am going to the police department. | am giving a deadline for a response as to

who is reimbursing me for towing fees and admitting to screwing up. If 1 do not get a response by end of the day Friday |
will be moving.

From: REVEROL, TAMARA

Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2016 2:41 PM

To: 'Timothy Schneider' <TSchneider@westalliswi.gov>

Cc: Michael Lewis <mlewis@westalliswi.gov>; Dave Wepking <dwepking@westalliswi.gov>; Doug Bartels
<dbartels@westalliswi.gov>; Paul Barwick <PBarwick@westalliswi.gov>; Bruce Danowski <bdanowski@westalliswi.gov>;
Rebecca Fleming <rfleming@westalliswi.gov>

Subject: RE: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St

4PM today?? It's 2:35 right now!

7AM | called and all | got from the police department was one extremely rude dispatcher and five transfers!! She HUNG
up on me because | took too long to get a PEN! No one wanted to discuss or give useful answers. Finally one lady just
told me | need to call engineering since they put up the signs. | have yet to get a call back to my voice mail.

[ have lived there over FIVE years and I've never had this experience. Two weeks ago the signs went up on 71 and they
stayed up for a week letting residents know what was going on and take necessary steps.

As a citizen | was doing the right thing and moving my car to where it belongs. [ would expect some respect from the
city for all residents. | am simply livid at the lack of attention and respect given by everyone | talked to this

morning. Placing the signs up after 1PM is not reasonable. | just paid $217 to get my two cars out of the tow lot. That
ice has been there for three weeks and all of a sudden it's a mad dash to clean it up! Where | park the cars is an entire
block away from the freaking school. 71 is more narrow than Grant and you haven’t done squat about that.

Whether north or south of GRANT | would never expect the policy to knock on doors. That is over 20 houses!! Had they
done their “protocol” they would have easily found me. After five years you better believe they have the right address
and phone number or BOTH cars.

From: Timothy Schneider [mailto:TSchneider@westalliswi.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2016 1:36 PM

To: REVEROL, TAMARA <tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com>

Cc: Michael Lewis <mlewis@westalliswi.gov>; Dave Wepking <dwepking @westalliswi.gov>; Doug Bartels
<dbartels@westalliswi.gov>; Paul Barwick <PBarwick@westalliswi.gov>; Bruce Danowski <bdanowski@westalliswi.gov>;
Rebecca Fleming <rfleming@westalliswi.gov>

Subject: RE: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St

Tamera,
This was at 4:00 am today. It was between 15 and 16 hours. Did you call the police they document everything.
Tim

From: tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com [mailto:tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2016 1:26 PM

To: Timothy Schneider

Cc: Michael Lewis; Dave Wepking; Doug Bartels; Paul Barwick; Bruce Danowski; Rebecca Fleming
Subject: RE: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St




They did not follow any protocol. | was home all day!! No one came to my door. Protocol would be to give someone
ample time. 2 % hours to move my car is not practical when you know people are already settled in on a cold day. |am
an entire half a block down so with that in mind | do not foresee any police officers taking the time to go down house to
house. Be realistic here! Do you really see them doing that. You have no clue who those cars belong to unless you take
the time to look them up. 1 will seek reimbursement!!!

From: Timothy Schneider [mailto:TSchneider@westalliswi.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2016 1:03 PM

To: REVEROL, TAMARA <tamarareverol@northwesternmutual.com>

Cc: Michael Lewis <mlewis@westalliswi.gov>; Dave Wepking <dwepking@westalliswi.gov>; Doug Bartels
<dbartels@westalliswi.gov>; Paul Barwick <PBarwick@westalliswi.gov>; Bruce Danowski <bdanowski@westalliswi.gov>;
Rebecca Fleming <rfleming@westalliswi.gov>

Subject: Snow removal on Grant St from 67th to 76th St

Tamara,

We did put the Emergency No Parking signs up yesterday in the early afternoon, which is about the time you moved
your cars onto Grant. It is unfortunate that you parked your cars there before the signs got put up. I can imagine the
inconvenience this has caused you. We put the signs up because Grant St was very narrow and the school traffic on
Grant. We put them up for our night crew snow removal.

From what | understand after talking with the Police they tried to get you to respond by going to your address and
ringing the bell. | am not sure if they tried your phone or not but that is their protocol. Towing is a last resort. As far as |
know there is no set time frame for that the signs have to be up before we can begin our work.

Sincerely,
Tim Schneider
Street And Sewer Supervisor

The City of West Allis is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records. Unless otherwise exempted
from the public records law, senders and receivers of City of West Allis e-mail should presume that e-mail is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention requirements. See City of West Allis full
e-mail disclaimer at http://www.westalliswi.gov/emaildisclaimer

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information of Northwestern Mutual. If you are not
the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this e-mail
and any attachments is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Northwestern Mutual
immediately by returning it to the sender and delete all copies from your system. Please be advised that
communications with {SECURE MESSAGE} in the subject line have been sent using a secure messaging
system. Communications that do not have this tag may not be secure and could be observed by a third party.
Thark you for your cooperation. Northwestern Mutual is an Official Corporate Partner of the NCAA. NCAA is
a trademark of the National Collegiate Athletic Association.

The City of West Allis is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records. Unless otherwise exempted
from the public records law, senders and receivers of City of West Allis e-mail should presume that e-mail is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention requirements. See City of West Allis full
e-mail disclaimer at http://www.westalliswi.gov/emaildisclaimer

The City of West Allis is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records. Unless otherwise exempted
4



from the public records law, senders and receivers of City of West Allis e-mail should presume that e-mail is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention requlrements See City of West Allis full
e-mail disclaimer at http://www.westalliswi.gov/emaildisclaimer

The City of West Allis is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records. Unless otherwise exempted
from the public records law, senders and receivers of City of West Allis e-mail should presume that e-mail is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention requirements. See City of West Allis full
e-mail disclaimer at http://www.westalliswi.gov/emaildisclaimer




Burger King
#5674
bk5671@caveenterprises co
6746 W. Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, WI«53214 .
414-257-1755 7

CORDER 20

-

'TAKE oUT e

CROIS S/E/C 3.29
BISC S/E/C _ T 3.29
v SM HASHBROWN 1.00

B

*ULT PLATTER
xSIDE SAUSAGE
*SM HASHBROWN
- xBISC PLAIN

- SUBTOTAL 12.37

5.6% TAX . 0.69
- TOTAL 13.06
CREDIT CARD 13.06
CHANGE 0.00
***********X********************************
TOTAL CHARGE 13.06

Disc
AcctNum: YIOXXXXUHHAHNEE28
Auth: 01868R
RefNum: 001120
Merchant Id: 456203155993
RETAIN THIS COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS
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Survey Code: 97251-80010-48614-060120

THANK You!
HAVE A GREAT DAY!

Mon Jan 18 2016 09:48 AM)T=01L I=1 C=153
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N & S TOWING, INC.
1719 So. 83rd Street » West Allis, Wl 53214
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